

**FILED
12-16-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2020AP000999-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

DAVONTA J. DILLARD,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from An Order Denying Motion to Suppress
Evidence, Entered by Branch 31, Milwaukee County Circuit
Court, The Honorable Hannah C. Dugan Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Anthony Moore
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1106488
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Officers’ Act of Opening the Vehicle Door Was Justified By The Threat To Safety Exigency	5
A. Although Reasonable Suspicion is Not Needed To Approach A Vehicle, The Officers Here Reasonably Suspected At A Minimum A Vehicular Ordinance Violation	5
B. Wisconsin Law Allows Police Officers to Take Reasonable Actions Under Exigent Circumstances	6
C. The Officers Reasonably Believed That There Was a Grave Safety Risk To Their Lives Justifying Opening the Vehicle Door.....	7
D. The Minor Intrusion of Opening the Vehicle Door Was Warranted Due to Officers’ Reasonable Safety Concerns.....	9
II. Officer Domine Observed In Plain View Evidence of Criminal Activity That Provided Probable Cause to Arrest Mr. Dillard and Search the Rest of the Vehicle .	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	9, 11
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	11
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	10
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	9
<i>Cty. of Grant v. Vogt</i> , 2014 WI 76, 356 Wis. 2d 343, 850 N.W.2d 253	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	7,8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990)	8
<i>State v. Ayala</i> , 2011 WI App 6, 331 Wis. 2d 171, 793 N.W.2d 511	6
<i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775	6
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	4

<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551.	11
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639.....	5
<i>State v. Leutenegger</i> , 2004 WI App 127, 275 Wis. 2d 512, 685 N.W.2d 536.....	7
<i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis. 2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	5
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 634.....	7
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 2000 WI 58, 235 Wis. 2d 524, 612 N.W.2d 29.....	6,7
<i>State v. Rissley</i> , 2012 WI App 112, 344 Wis. 2d 422, 824 N.W.2d 853.....	9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 220, 388 N.W.2d 601 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 116, 423 N.W.2d 823 (1988).	10
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 65, 526 N.W.2d 765 (Ct. App. 1994).	11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	9

<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	11
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	6
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).	8
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	9

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 809.22(1)(b).	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(b)4	2
Wis. Stat. § 941.23	11
Wis. Stat. § 946.41	11
